O.L.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2388
TO BE ANSWERED ON 10™ DECEMBER, 2024

INCREASE OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE UNDER PM-KISAN

2388. Smt. Manju Sharma:
Shri Rajkumar Roat:
Shri Yaduveer Wadiyar

Will the Minister of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare $i UTd fode &wegmor w3t be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has been implementing the Pradhan Mantri Kisan Samman Nidhi (PM-KISAN) and Rs.6,000/- is paid annually as financial assistance to each farmer in the country, if so, the details thereof, State-wise and year-wise;

(b) the details of number of farmers benefited along with amount of the funds allocated, transferred and utilised since the inception of the scheme, year-wise and State-wise particularly in Mysore Parliamentary constituency;

(c) the number of farmers being benefited by the said scheme in Dungarpur-Banswara districts in Banswara Parliamentary Constituency, block-wise;

(d) whether the Government proposes to increase the amount from Rs.6,000/- to Rs.8,000/- 12,000/- per year to farmers under the scheme, if so, the details thereof and the steps being taken by the Government in this regard; and

(e) if so, the time by which it is likely to be done and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
PV T4 fHha™ Herul I Tt (SHRI RAMNATH THAKUR)

(a) & (b) The PM-KISAN scheme is a central sector scheme launched in February 2019 by the Hon’ble Prime Minister to supplement the financial needs of land-holding farmers.
Under this scheme, the financial benefit of Rs. 6,000/- per year in three equal instalments every four months is transferred into the bank accounts of farmers' families across the country through Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode.


A farmer-centric digital infrastructure has ensured the benefits of the scheme reach all the farmers across the country without any involvement of the middlemen.
Maintaining absolute transparency in registering and verifying beneficiaries, the Government of India has disbursed over Rs 3.46 lakh Cr in 18 instalments, so far. Under the Scheme, Funds are not allocated State-wise. State-wise and Instalment-wise details of the benefits released under PM-KISAN is attached at Annexure.

The instalment-wise details of funds released to farmers of Kodagu and Mysuru Districts is as follows:

Mysuru Kodagu
Instal : No. of Amount No. of Amount
Iment Instalment Period Beneficer | Disbursed | Benefice | Disbursed
ies (in Cr) ries (in Cr)
1st FY 2018-19 (Dec-Mar) 245 0.05 38 0.01
2nd FY 2019-20 (April-July) 95,209 20.05 24,801 5.16
3rd FY 2019-20 (Aug-Nov) 1,85,092 42.77 41,096 9.11
4th FY 2019-20 (Dec-Mar) 2,11,035 46.63 44,591 9.38
5th FY 2020-21 (April-July) 2,17,108 43.68 45,283 9.1
6th FY 2020-21 (Aug-Nov) 2,17,450 44.16 45,453 9.20
7th FY 2020-21 (Dec-March) | 2,20,426 44.23 44,892 9.00
8th FY 2021-22 (April-July) 2,20,845 45.67 44,869 9.16
9th FY 2021-22 (Aug-Nov) 2,22,955 46.48 44,778 9.17
10th FY 2021-22 (Dec-March) | 1,58,916 32.55 32,892 6.77
11th FY 2022-23 (April-July) 2,16,116 55.97 44,205 11.25
12th FY 2022-23 (Aug-Nov) 2,17,793 45.19 44,568 9.32
13th FY 2022-23 (Dec-Mar) 2,11,124 44.92 43,237 9.00
14th FY 2023-24 (April-July) 2,15,226 44.19 43,386 8.84
15th FY 2023-24 (Aug-Nov) 1,82,233 38.71 40,291 8.84
16th FY 2023-24 (Dec-Mar) 1,84,246 40.30 40,424 8.68
17th FY 2024-25 (Apr- July) 1,75,234 37.08 40,801 8.87
18th FY 2024-25 (Aug-Nov) 1,80,744 39.64 41,075 8.81

(c)

Under the PM-KISAN scheme, the 18th instalment was released to 1.88 lakh farmers of Dungarpur district and to 2.07 lakh farmers of Banswara district.

(d) & (e) Presently, there is no proposal under consideration to increase the benefit amount under the PM-KISAN.


Benefits released under PM-KISAN since inception, State-wise and Instalment-wise

Annexure

1st Instalment (Dec 2018

2nd Instalment (April -

3rd Instalment (August -

- March 2019) July 2019) Nov 2019)
# State {\mount {\mount »_Amount
No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed
Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs.
Cr.) Cr.) Cr.)
Andaman
1 | And Nicobar 10,107 2.02 13,714 2.74 15,915 3.74
Islands
o | Andhra 33,16,854 66337 | 4176086 | 860.46 42,04,774 859.32
Pradesh
3 | Arunachal 1816 0.36 6,988 140 42,724 9.32
Pradesh
4 Assam 11,565,512 231.10 24.53,736 534.79 21,12,825 455.08
5 Bihar 2,50,825 50.17 26,20,799 581.53 45,52,080 1,036.73
6 Chandigarh 49 0.01 244 0.05 452 0.14
7 | Chhattisgarh 1,13,049 22.61 10,63,512 212.79 16,24,934 393.23
8 Delhi - - - - 11,534 4.72
9 Goa 2,439 0.49 4,260 0.85 6,595 1.93
10 Gujarat 28,60,817 572.16 39,60,807 819.81 46,89,101 1,048.67
11 Haryana 9,66,569 193.31 12,49,045 273.41 14,29,947 325.47
12| Himachal 457,047 91.41 7,36,192 163.94 8,34,572 180.49
Pradesh
13 Ja}g;‘# n':*i;‘d 457,877 91.58 716,275 155.69 8,65,258 186.76
14 Jharkhand 5,64,685 112.94 7,27,592 146.33 13,32,733 277.25
15 Karnataka 19,872 3.97 29,63,053 656.16 46,66,949 1,083.87
16 Kerala 9,58,040 191.61 18,64,863 453.19 27,04,976 800.95
17 Ladakh 7,151 1.43 10,189 2.28 13,424 3.57
18 | Lakshadweep - - - - - -
Madhya
19 Pradesh 9,289 1.86 25,05,970 501.22 49,30,792 1,200.09
20 | Maharashtra 21,84,095 436.82 45,23,525 1,010.08 71,47,225 1,940.36
21 Manipur 31,354 6.27 29,245 5.85 90,303 24.35
22 Meghalaya 9,309 1.86 26,725 7.86 61,412 14.35
23 Mizoram 27,079 5.42 52,684 11.75 65,532 14.31
24 Nagaland 32,305 6.46 86,447 17.64 1,58,367 34.46
25 Odisha 9,73,871 194.77 29,92 559 598.59 28,48,155 575.60
26 Puducherry 4,264 0.85 5,779 1.16 9,106 2.78
27 Punjab 11,81,642 236.33 14,111,655 312.85 22,21,693 483.41
28 Rajasthan 64,993 12.998 38,34,966 1,191.47 47,82,875 1,138.02
29 Sikkim - - 1,980 0.40 4,008 0.80
30 Tamil Nadu 21,61,289 432.26 29,71,360 660.93 33,74,445 753.06
31 Telangana 20,28,329 405.67 31,60,188 734.22 34,22,282 723.29
The Dadra
And Nagar
32 Haveli And 7,580 1.52 11,183 2.28 13,519 3.03
Daman And
Diu
33 Tripura 1,51,872 30.37 1,80,865 36.40 1,89,194 39.94
34 | Uttar Pradesh | 1,11,94,428 2,238.89 1,51,46,263 3,206.44 1,75,15,747 3,739.97
35 | Uttarakhand 415,468 83.09 5,25,702 107.36 6,56,252 167.78
36 | West Bengal - - - - - -
Grand Total 3,16,19,876 6,323.98 6,00,34,451 13,271.93 7,65,99,700 17,526.86


4th Instalment (Dec 2019

5th Instalment (April -

6th Instalment (August -

- March 2020) July 2020) Nov 2020)
# State {\mount {\mount {\mount
No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs.
Cr.) Cr.) Cr.)
Andaman
1 | And Nicobar 16,140 3.50 15,971 3.26 16,254 3.25
Islands
o | Andhra 47.41,092 990.67 47,57,732 995.23 46,90,570 953.22
Pradesh
3 | Arunachal 62,878 18.71 89,275 19.01 90,143 18.35
Pradesh
4 Assam 20,19,637 406.51 18,96,634 380.22 12,47,218 249 .44
5 Bihar 60,63,947 1,303.41 69,55,360 1,466.06 75,38,397 1,574.11
6 Chandigarh 429 0.09 430 0.09 430 0.09
7 Chhattisgarh 18,45,580 437.49 24,79,764 554.23 26,40,363 55415
8 Delhi 12,452 2.60 13,331 2.76 14,045 2.89
9 Goa 7,491 1.53 8,339 1.81 9,145 1.94
10 Gujarat 48,71,055 1,016.53 52,95,254 1,146.03 55,67,088 1,147.08
1 Haryana 15,47,049 313.95 16,87,047 379.11 18,25,169 387.71
12 | Himachal 8,65,307 180.93 8,90,915 182.90 9,09,924 185.15
Pradesh
13 Ja}ggﬁrﬁpd 9,83,500 224.84 10,27,711 209.08 11,12,791 248.75
14 Jharkhand 7,08,435 141.88 15,18,901 439.31 22,77,786 504.84
15 Karnataka 49,47,251 1,049.74 51,14,512 1,033.93 52,19,760 1,061.53
16 Kerala 26,90,854 684.15 30,01,874 682.63 33,52,808 713.79
17 Ladakh 14,120 2.94 14,077 3.23 13,679 2.74
18 | Lakshadweep 1,515 0.30 650 0.29 700 0.23
19 ng?éi 60,02,294 1,411.85 74,94,277 1,831.65 78,53,617 1,649.97
20 | Maharashtra 86,34,869 1,948.54 96,97,517 2,189.04 1,05,20,801 2,282.45
21 Manipur 2,71,293 56.51 4,54,134 95.16 3,50,676 70.78
22 | Meghalaya 98,732 21.18 1,62,524 34.67 1,77,153 35.82
23 Mizoram 62,766 12.89 1,24,447 26.55 1,31,985 27.05
24 Nagaland 1,85,313 39.06 1,90,781 41.31 1,95,904 40.68
25 Odisha 25,17,671 512.52 21,02,661 431.14 22,77,015 467.87
26 | Puducherry 9,378 1.97 10,198 2.20 10,635 2.27
27 Punjab 23,01,321 466.47 19,01,760 417.89 19,04,609 384.87
28 Rajasthan 48,49,034 1,053.28 57,10,181 1,463.77 63,15,588 1,425.38
29 Sikkim 1,633 0.33 5,675 2.34 6,090 1.22
30 | Tamil Nadu 34,37,359 716.90 43,04,755 933.63 44,08,832 902.80
31 Telangana 32,43,804 664.43 34,73,585 748.58 35,86,322 735.54
The Dadra
And Nagar
32 | Haveli And 13,562 2.76 14,034 2.92 9,410 1.88
Daman And
Diu
33 Tripura 1,83,203 37.09 1,99,346 42.92 2,10,166 42.74
34 | Uttar Pradesh | 1,81,82,895 4,060.24 2,13,12,066 5,056.90 2,19,07,050 4,620.58
35 | Uttarakhand 6,96,191 156.87 7,67,901 169.53 8,33,784 174.78
36 | West Bengal

Grand Total

8,20,90,050 | 17,942.66

9,26,93,619 | 20,989.37

9,72,25,907 | 20,475.94


7th Instalment (Dec 2020

8th Instalment (April -

9th Instalment (August -

- March 2021) July 2021) Nov 2021)
# State {\mount {\mount »_Amount
No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs.
Cr.) Cr.) Cr.)
Andaman
1 | And Nicobar 16,109 3.22 16,085 3.34 15,503 313
Islands
2 Andhra 45,36,332 916.67 4463009 | 103731 | 4428728 91755
Pradesh
3 | Arunachal 91,858 19.41 91,869 18.95 92,730 18.75
Pradesh
7 Assam 13.93,331 32113 12.92.455 305.57 9.27.709 340.70
5 Bihar 76,80,655 | 156121 | 7924640 | 164514 | 8094051 | 1.658.68
6 | Chandigarh 402 0.08 386 0.08 378 0.08
7 | Chhattisgarh | 29,17,656 624 41 28.49,510 625.12 30.24,435 665.16
8 Delhi 13,690 2.88 13,974 3.10 14,490 3.01
9 Goa 8.762 1.82 9.263 2.08 9.127 1.85
10 | Gujarat 5402185 | 1.087.57 | 5543935 | 1.18444 | 5605178 | 1.164.80
11| Haryana 18.42.843 38543 17,41 125 362.36 18,45.863 397.42
12 | Himachal 9,03,998 181.38 9,08,840 186.42 936,723 191.01
Pradesh
13 Ja}g:# nfi‘Pd 11,28,490 233.06 871,748 187.39 879,842 183.43
14 | Jharkhand 22.55.748 460.30 15.89.008 390.77 16,28.561 36143
15 | Karnataka 5281757 | 1.06326 | 51.77.858 | 1.07123 | 523,008 | 1.092.11
16 Kerala 34.64.869 717.92 33,57.682 694.42 34.82.013 739.32
17| Ladakh 16,736 337 17.418 3.84 17.088 3.68
18 | Lakshadweep 827 0.17 870 0.26 833 0.17
19 F'\,"rzggﬁ 80,00,070 | 1,679.00 | 8259905 | 1757.89 | 8329603 | 1,698.24
20 | Maharashtra | 1,03.91.862 | 2.201.00 | 92.38.235 | 1928.01 | 10252873 | 2.316.49
21| Manipur 3.56.367 72.30 287,282 58.80 277.913 56.84
22 | Meghalaya 1.81.428 36.81 1.80.845 36.97 1.91.116 4017
23| Mizoram 1.45.311 29.99 1.01.627 22.16 1.04.171 21.80
24 | Nagaland 1.96.710 39.97 1.74.707 3525 1.96.940 44.73
25|  Odisha 24.93.443 559.08 2046608 | 1.05619 | 32,03,303 84417
26 | Puducherry 10,344 210 10,251 207 10,245 2.06
27 Punjab 18.71.655 37447 17,659,974 357.06 17.38.690 34917
28 | Rajasthan 6641747 | 143289 | 69.32.895 | 160032 | 6968392 | 1.468.18
29 Sikkim 7,017 158 9.532 235 9,754 2.04
30 | TamilNadu | 37.51,562 756.76 37.74.679 792.51 37,09,968 74482
31 | Telangana 35.73,990 729.97 35.49,941 730.53 35,903,142 793.92
The Dadra
And Nagar
32 | Haveli And 9,690 1.95 9,849 211 7,561 268
Daman And
Diu
33| Tripura 2.19,040 44.48 212,358 43.99 214,747 43.71
34 | Uttar Pradesh | 2.28.16,719 | 475451 | 2.37.25532 | 551691 | 2.39.53.319 | 5.057.40
35 | Uttarakhand | 8.49,255 174.36 8.36,869 174.74 878,369 185.80
36 | West Bengal 5 - 20.29.750 573.53 35,684,786 980.01
Grand Total | 9,84,73,258 | 20,474.54 | 9,09.10514 | 22,413.21 | 10,34,41,242 | 22,394.51


10th Instalment (Dec

11th Instalment (April -

12th Instalment (August -

2021 - March 2022) July 2022) Nov 2022)
# State Amount {\mount {\mount No. of Disburse No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed
Beneficiaries | d (in Rs. | Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (inRs.
Cr.) Cr.) Cr.)
Andaman
1| And Nicobar 15,089 3.07 14,952 3.05 14,309 288
Islands
2 Andhra 44,61,403 952.91 44.00,691 932,61 4150820 | 1,047.28
Pradesh
3 Arunachal 93,002 18.98 94.712 21.68 93,723 18.80
Pradesh
Z Assam 10,04.288 288.05 8.81.398 192.06 489137 161.38
5 Bihar 8263386 | 173297 | 8305359 | 171025 | 8167296 | 164857
6 | Chandigarh 389 0.09 367 0.08 5 0.00
7 | Chhattisgarh | 27.72,026 630.46 27.38.189 69533 20.36.792 47417
8 Delhi 14.618 3.06 14,887 3.20 12,409 2.50
9 Goa 8.879 1.80 8.541 1.96 6.638 1.35
10 Gujarat 5842166 | 125097 | 5880132 | 1.204.82 | 5187429 | 1.056.11
11 Haryana 18.65.784 386.81 18,41.461 39110 13.14.815 264.26
12 Himachal 941,413 192.75 9.42.131 198.15 572128 115.13
Pradesh
13 Ja}g:#mAiPd 10,97,244 204 .47 10,92,655 252.29 432,229 88.19
14 | Jharkhand 16,59,896 376.96 22.25573 717.16 12,73.956 350.19
15 | Karnataka 3453252 709.48 4920226 | 130070 | 50.05169 | 1,069.07
16 Kerala 35.45,239 752.43 34.62.015 707.34 20,01,850 406.78
17 Ladakh 17.190 363 17.311 3.65 16,500 3.44
18 Lakshadweep 841 0.50
19 Madhya 8452130 | 173719 | 8347797 | 173007 | 8158380 | 168142
Pradesh ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’ ’
20 | Maharashtra | 10445434 | 2.187.87 | 10126222 | 205991 | 9025026 | 1889.35
21 Manipur 2.80,140 61.51 3.64,830 105.94 3.66,207 86.95
22 | Meghalaya 1.86.231 38.51 95195 19.52 19,950 4.86
23 Mizoram 96172 20.66 86,513 18.05 87.298 18.46
24| Nagaland 1.99.290 42.73 1.82.660 37.90 1.95.620 42.45
25 Odisha 32.78,430 769.79 33.10,679 709.86 2154317 450.70
26 | Puducherry 10,218 2.06 10,157 2.06 9,953 2.01
27 Punjab 17.13.917 349.62 16,97 277 340.91 2.07.562 41.87
28 | Rajasthan 7143461 | 152519 | 7111293 | 149325 | 56,71257 | 1.163.89
29 Sikkim 9.011 223 9.489 2.26 11.196 4.41
30 | TamilNadu | 36.73,798 74228 31,02.734 70752 22.07,396 452.93
31 | Telangana 36.06,995 753.50 35.53.308 740.78 32.53,039 656.34
The Dadra
And Nagar
32 | Haveli And 11,481 3.70 12,737 3.71 12,599 2,60
Daman And
Diu
33 Tripura 219,098 46.24 2.33.210 53.59 231,359 49.40
34 | Uttar Pradesh | 24174018 | 519952 | 24096465 | 504312 | 18226376 | 3.716.93
35 | Uttarakhand 8.01.441 186.58 8.89,330 182.19 6.72.047 135.92
36 | WestBengal | 46,2973 | 1,074.79 | 4678485 | 1,030.14 | 4443944 928.69
Grand Total | 10,41,66,702 | 22,342.93 | 10,48,38,981 | 22,616.31 | 8,57,30,472 | 18,039.81


13th Instalment (Dec

14th Instalment (April -

15th Instalment (August -

2022 - March 2023) July 2023) November 2023)
# State {\mount {\mount »_Amount
No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs.
Cr.) Cr.) Cr.)
Andaman
1 | And Nicobar 13,046 263 13,098 268 3,620 0.93
Islands
2 Andhra 40,73,711 980.79 41,36,636 996.66 39,56,931 893.29
Pradesh
3 | Arunachal 60,678 12.61 68,867 16.21 54,805 12.88
Pradesh
Z Assam 6.15.136 221.60 8.75.773 281.61 12.15.892 487.61
5 Bihar 7371969 | 149377 | 7568352 | 158014 | 72.23.738 | 1,605.95
6 | Chandigarh 307 0.12 134 0.03 275 0.09
7 | Chhattisgarh | 19,93,352 453.15 2024423 450.51 2154.213 576.02
8 Delhi 12,658 265 12,931 277 8.302 1.97
9 Goa 5.949 143 5.664 1.21 5.982 137
10| Gujarat 43.79,108 90914 4517853 961.37 4235545 | 1,044.60
11| Haryana 14.69.375 331.04 15.39.260 34421 13.84.970 323.07
12 | Himachal 670,394 156.88 739,076 177.59 715,975 169.90
Pradesh
13 Ja}g;‘# n':;‘d 6,67,401 188.13 7.31,860 176.61 765,559 180.01
14 | Jharkhand 11,76.903 260.26 13.02.856 318.78 12,59.786 381.04
15| Karnataka | 4847557 | 104433 | 4934530 | 1017.44 | 43.78.004 966.43
16 Kerala 21.29.984 48522 23.40.995 55416 23.50,848 662.25
17| Ladakh 14,499 3.20 14,453 3.49 14,807 373
18 | Lakshadweep 725 0.15 1,436 1.98 1,211 0.40
19 miﬂiii 7144430 | 146724 | 7642661 | 168492 | 7568447 | 170595
20 | Maharashtra | 8122454 | 170010 | 8560196 | 1.867.20 | 84.54857 | 1.996.33
21 Manipur 3,711 1.72 5,871 2.53
22 | Meghalaya 10,864 3.04 33.388 15.80 55 836 3214
23| Mizoram 41,698 9.32 50,741 14.70 55716 19.44
24 | Nagaland 113,538 2313 1.35,346 32.56 118,825 29.29
25|  Odisha 23.48 531 632.29 26.93,132 698.85 24.96 881 70312
26 | Puducherry 9.118 183 8.316 168 8.054 1.68
27| Punjab 8.61,000 308.69 8.56.684 182.39 4.97.229 152.67
28 | Rajasthan 5389136 | 113672 | 56,88,844 | 128326 | 4865929 | 1.179.78
29| Sikkim 8.052 1.08 10,617 284 13,045 6.73
30 | TamilNadu | 20.29.560 414.30 20,095,323 443.91 20.45,364 491.39
31 | Telangana | 29.84.556 615.05 29.51.102 614.58 28.71,809 664.13
The Dadra
And Nagar
32 | Haveli And 11,429 234 11,492 242 10,346 233
Daman And
Diu
33| Tripura 219164 4463 2.21.251 4563 1.04.948 4457
34 | Uttar Pradesh | 1,74.27.348 | 3.693.39 | 18654255 | 4249.82 | 1.7561,387 | 4.181.86
35 | Uttarakhand | 7.20,033 157.78 7.59.700 168.85 6.79.664 160.88
36 | West Bengal | 42,90,711 881.40 4471613 | 100394 | 39.80679 909.34
Grand Total | 8,12,34,383 | 17,649.42 | 8,56,76,569 | 19,202.49 | 8,12,16,250 | 19,596.60


16th Instalment (Dec 17th Instalment (April - 18th Instalment (Aug -
2023 - March 2024) July 2024) Nov 2024)
# State {\mount {\mount »_Amount
No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed No. of Disbursed
Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs. Beneficiaries (in Rs.
Cr.) Cr.) Cr.)
Andaman
1 And Nicobar 12,289 4.90 12,546 2.80 12,832 2.80
Islands
o | Andhra 40,76,229 923.87 41,40,569 875.56 41,22,252 836.31
Pradesh
3 | Arunachal 80,053 18.93 67,451 18.52 90,444 25.60
Pradesh
4 Assam 16,31,138 589.48 18,11,744 424.82 18,87,227 403.44
5 Bihar 75,65,133 1,705.66 76,55,824 1,598.94 75,80,445 1,544.40
6 Chandigarh 340 0.12 349 0.08
7 Chhattisgarh 23,20,526 580.28 24,31,795 577.35 24,96,294 566.34
8 Delhi 10,240 3.22 10,808 2.51 10,765 2.23
9 Goa 6,263 1.76 6,322 1.36 6,332 1.33
10 Guijarat 46,40,941 1,203.53 48,45,930 1,084.41 49,12,111 1,038.67
11 Haryana 15,18,308 375.33 15,87,992 362.17 15,98,937 341.98
12 | Himachal 7.71,348 185.73 8,06,655 190.48 8,17,494 171.88
Pradesh
13 Ja}ggﬁrﬁpd 8,25,628 215.12 8,53,704 192.51 8,58,257 182.54
14 Jharkhand 16,18,075 839.79 18,42,809 633.31 19,97,224 545.97
15 Karnataka 44,34,025 979.50 43,04,818 958.26 43,47,737 941.76
16 Kerala 26,48,060 689.25 27,57,427 637.24 28,15,143 597.93
17 Ladakh 17,682 473 18,192 4.05 18,201 3.77
18 | Lakshadweep 1,314 0.54 1,972 0.54 2,198 0.45
19 ng?éi 79,87,390 1,808.28 80,80,376 1,679.83 81,36,105 1,681.86
20 | Maharashtra 89,61,525 2,024.93 91,43,017 1,940.00 91,41,983 1,888.21
21 Manipur 1,04,234 70.38 79,194 28.01 85,917 42.78
22 | Meghalaya 1,01,537 56.83 1,30,649 49.02 1,50,412 33.91
23 Mizoram 86,223 54.92 99,140 36.82 1,10,285 31.36
24 Nagaland 1,42,758 36.13 1,62,275 49.02 1,71,914 42.84
25 Odisha 28,96,596 792.82 30,58,323 737.88 31,48,993 688.53
26 | Puducherry 8,266 1.94 8,182 1.73 8,032 1.63
27 Punjab 7,17,284 247.63 8,40,274 290.56 9,26,039 272.77
28 Rajasthan 62,60,280 1,640.93 67,25,665 1,525.57 70,31,163 1,544.86
29 Sikkim 20,607 9.72 24,364 6.40 28,100 6.66
30 | Tamil Nadu 21,50,553 503.46 21,83,435 460.03 21,94,272 455.86
31 Telangana 30,64,579 765.24 30,98,116 654.66 30,77,274 627.46
The Dadra
And Nagar
32 Haveli And 11,335 3.22 11,567 2.56 11,587 2.44
Daman And
Diu
33 Tripura 2,15,284 49.14 2,24,908 54.88 2,29,303 47.65
34 | Uttar Pradesh | 2,03,64,792 5,376.64 2,14,55,861 4,805.75 2,25,72,533 4,980.88
35 | Uttarakhand 7,51,003 183.23 7,86,739 177.95 7,96,926 168.75
36 | West Bengal 44,05,641 1,140.25 44 98,403 964.42 45,02,904 931.49
Grand Total 9,04,27,479 | 23,087.44 | 9,37,67,395 | 21,029.96 9,58,97,635 | 20,657.36
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